

SUSAN CURTIS Assistant Planning Director

MEMORANDUM

Date: October 26, 2023

- To: Dave Ward, Planning Director Planning Director Hearing of October 26, 2023
- From: Jennifer Welch, Manager Residential Permit Section Noe Torres, Case Planner Ventura County Planning Division
- Subject: Errata memo Caltrans – Emma Wood Overhead Bridge Replacement Project Case No. PL22-0114

The Planning Director staff report was made available to the public October 20, 2023. A noticed public hearing was conducted on October 26, 2023. At the Planning Director Hearing, Planning staff is recommending a condition of approval (will be noted as Condition No. 28), that establishes an emergency response/public safety plan as noted below.

28. Emergency Response Plan/Public Safety Plan

Purpose: To comply with General Plan Circulation, Transportation, and Mobility Element Policies CTM 2.4 and 2.5, and to ensure emergency access and public safety are maintained while the Ventura Overhead (OH) Bridge is out of commission and a new replacement bridge is under construction (approximately 20 months).

Requirement: The Permittee shall submit for review and approval an Emergency Response Plan/Public Safety Plan to the Ventura County Planning Division, Ventura County Fire Protection District, the Carpinteria-Summerland Fire Department, Ventura City Fire Department, the Ventura County Sheriff's Department, and the California Highway Patrol. The Emergency Response Plan/Public Safety Plan shall include, but not be limited to, response times and service areas for fire protection and emergency medical services, and identification of evacuation routes and safe dispersal areas for residents, beachgoers, campers, and motorists and any alternate emergency access measures. The Emergency Response Plan/Public Safety Plan shall ensure all governmental agencies providing public safety, health, and welfare to the County of Ventura are provided unrestricted access to and from an emergency.

Documentation: A copy of the approved Emergency Response Plan/Public Safety Plan.

Timing: Prior to issuance of a zone clearance to construct the project, the Permittee shall submit the Emergency Response Plan/Public Safety Plan to the Ventura County Planning Division, Ventura County Fire Protection District, the Carpinteria-Summerland Fire Department, Ventura

City Fire Department, the Ventura County Sheriff's Department, and the California Highway Patrol for review and approval.

Monitoring and Reporting: A copy of the approved Emergency Response Plan/Public Safety Plan shall be kept on file at the project site and with Ventura County Planning, Ventura County Fire Protection District, the Carpinteria-Summerland Fire Department, Ventura City Fire Department, the Ventura County Sheriff's Department, and the California Highway Patrol. The Planning Director may require that additional emergency response measures are added to the plan at any time if the Planning Director, in consultation with Ventura County Fire Protection District, the Carpinteria-Summerland Fire Department, Ventura City Fire Protection District, the Carpinteria-Summerland Fire Department, Ventura City Fire Department, the Ventura County Sheriff's Department, and the California Highway Patrol, determines it necessary. The Planning Division has the authority to conduct periodic site inspections to ensure ongoing compliance with this condition consistent with the requirements of § 8183-5 of the Ventura County Coastal Zoning Ordinance